
In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENGINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
ET AL.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., THE AMERICAN ROAD &
TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASSOCIATION, AND
THE TAXICAB, LIMOUSINE & PARATRANSIT
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBERT DIGGES, JR.
ATA Litigation Center
2200 Mill Road
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 838-1065

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
MAX HUFFMAN
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. IN FAILING TO INTERPRET SECTION 209(a) AS PREEMPTING THE SCAQMD FLEET RULES, THE NINTH CIRCUIT CONTRAVENED THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION INTRODUCES CONFUSION INTO A FEDERAL REGULATORY SCHEME THAT HAS HERETOFORE BEEN CLEARLY UNDERSTOOD BY EVERY COURT TO INTERPRET THE CLEAN AIR ACT	12
III. THE RAMIFICATIONS TO THE CLEAN AIR ACT REGULATORY SCHEME OF ALLOWING THE UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO REMAIN NECESSITATE A GRANT OF CERTIORARI	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allway Taxi, Inc. v. New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd, 468 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1972)	17
<i>American Automobile Mfrs. Ass'n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 16
<i>Association of Int'l Automobile Mfrs., Inc. v. Commissioner, Massachusetts Department of Env'tl Protection</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	8
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	7
<i>Direct Automobile Imports Ass'n v. Townsley</i> , 804 F.2d 1408 (5th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. Huston</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 922 (W.D. Tex. 2001), vacated as moot, No. 01-50819 (5th Cir. Mar. 7, 2002)	11, 15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Georgia Automobile Importers Compliance Ass'n v. Bowers</i> , 639 F. Supp. 352 (N.D. Ga. 1986)	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 952 (1980)	13, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	8, 10
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000)	10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	9, 10, 11
<i>Sims v. State of Florida, Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 862 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	14
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	15
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972)	7
Statutes and Regulations:	
16 U.S.C. § 821	8
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7507	15
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	2,7
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(1)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)-(B)	15
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	9
40 C.F.R. § 85.1603(c)(2)	16
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 728, 90th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1938	<i>passim</i>
www.aqmd.gov/rules/html/r1186-1.html	2
